MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 438

Chapter 438.

An Act to incorporate the Trustees of the Buck Memorial Library in Bucksport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sewall B. Swasey, George Blodgett, Parker Corporators. Sect. 1. Spofford, Nahum T. Hill, Richard B. Stover, Oscar P. Cunningham and Alfred L. Skinner, and their successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate, under the name of the Corporate Trustees of the Buck Memorial Library in Bucksport, with power to take, hold and manage real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, for -purposes. the purpose of establishing and maintaining a library and reading room in Bucksport, and by that name shall have power to take, hold and manage all such gifts, grants, bequests and devises as shall be made to them for those pur-Said corporation shall have all the corporate powers given to like corporations, by chapter fifty-five of the Revised powers. Statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three.

SECT. 2. The proceedings and doings of said trustees in Doings, legalized. accepting the deed of trust of said library, building and lot, with the conditions named therein, from Charlotte S. Buck and Emeline C. Buck, and their acts under said deed are hereby legalized, made valid and confirmed.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 3.

Approved February 26, 1889.

Chapter 439.

An Act to authorize the Portland Railroad Company to operate its railroad by electricity.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Portland Railroad Company is hereby Authorized to authorized to operate its railroad, as now constructed or electricity. hereafter to be extended within the limits of the city of Portland and the towns of Deering, Westbrook and Cape Elizabeth, by means of electricity, with the consent of the municipal officers of said towns, including the city of Portland, and subject to such conditions and regulations as they may impose.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 26, 1889.